

KENNETH SCHMITT
Town Supervisor

TOWN OF CARMEL
TOWN HALL

ANN SPOFFORD
Town Clerk

SUZANNE MC DONOUGH
Town Councilwoman
Deputy Supervisor

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541
Tel. (845) 628-1500 • Fax (845) 628-6836
www.carmelny.org

KATHLEEN KRAUS
Receiver of Taxes

MICHAEL A. BARILE
Town Councilman
JOHN D. LUPINACCI
Town Councilman
JONATHAN SCHNEIDER
Town Councilman

MICHAEL SIMONE
Superintendent of Highways
Tel. (845) 628-7474

TOWN BOARD VOTING MEETING
Wednesday, February 20, 2019 7:00pm
DRAFT-SUBJECT TO CHANGE-PLEASE CHECK AGENDA
AT 4:30PM ON DAY OF MEETING

[Pledge of Allegiance – Moment of Silence](#)

Town Board Voting Meeting:

- Accept Town Board Minutes January 16, 23, 2019
 - 1. Res: Acknowledging Appointment of Town of Carmel Historian
 - 2. Res: Authorizing Settlement of Litigation
 - 3. Amended Res: Authorizing Payment for Cyclical Revaluation Services
 - 4. Res: Authorizing the Town Supervisor to Sign a Stipulation Changing Salary Group of Town Court Clerk Job Title
 - 5. Res: Authorizing Attendance at Seminar
 - 6. Res: Authorizing Payment for Repairs – Carmel Water Districts #1, #8, #10, and #13
 - 7. Res: Authorizing Budget Modifications
 - 8. Res: Authorizing Entry into Agreement Putnam County Sheriff's Department
 - 9. Res: Authorizing Purchase of Vehicle Computer Town of Carmel Police Department
 - 10. Res: Awarding Bid for Purchase of Police Department Uniforms
 - 11. Res: Authorizing Payment for Services Rendered Pursuant to Chapter 114 Town of Carmel Town Code
 - 12. Res: Acknowledging Amendment of Assessment Roll Water District Capital Charges Tax Map 75.43-2-21
 - 13. Res: Authorizing Encumbrances of 2018 Funds for Expenditures in 2019
 - 14. Res: Acknowledging Receipt of Notice of Availability of Records and Docket Town of Carmel Justice Court
 - 15. Res: In Opposition to Elimination of AIM Funding
- **Public Comment (Three (3) Minutes on Agenda Items Only)**
 - **Town Board Member Comments**
- Open Forum:**
- **Public Comments on New Town Related Business (Three (3) Minutes Maximum Speaker for Town Residents, Property Owners & Business Owners Only)**
 - **Town Board Member Comments**
 - **Adjournment**

RESOLUTION #1

RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING APPOINTMENT OF TOWN HISTORIAN

RESOLVED that the Town of Carmel Town Board hereby acknowledges the appointment by Supervisor Kenneth Schmitt of James T. Meyer, Mahopac, NY as Town Historian for the Town of Carmel, effective immediately.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #2

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF LITIGATION

WHEREAS there is currently pending in the Supreme Court, County of Putnam, State of New York under Index No. 500582/2017 a certain lawsuit entitled “White Hill Management Corp. vs. The Town of Carmel” regarding the tax assessments for the properties known and designated Town of Carmel Tax Maps No. 75.44-1-36, 75.44-1-37, 75.44-1-65, 75.44-1-66 and 75.44.15-1-67; and

WHEREAS a proposed settlement of the litigation has been negotiated by Glenn Droese, Town Assessor, and special counsel Gregory L. Folchetti, both of whom have recommended approval of the proposed settlement;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes the settlement of the aforementioned litigation as recommended; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Special Counsel Gregory L. Folchetti is hereby authorized to sign, on behalf of the Town of Carmel, the stipulation of settlement and corresponding consent judgment reflecting the terms of the settlement.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #3

**AMENDED RESOLUTION ACCEPTING PROPOSAL
CYCLICAL REVALUATION SERVICES**

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby accepts the proposal of GAR Associates, LLC Amherst, NY for assessment and appraisal services to be provided in connection with preparation of the 2018 and 2019 Town of Carmel assessment rolls at a cost not to exceed \$45,000, in accordance with the proposal dated October 12, 2017 and as well as previously authorized by the Town Board by resolution passed November 15, 2017; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Town Comptroller Mary Ann Maxwell is hereby authorized to make any and all necessary budget transfers or modifications required to fund the cost of this authorization.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #4

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN SUPERVISOR TO SIGN A
STIPULATION CHANGING SALARY GROUP OF
TOWN COURT CLERK JOB TITLE**

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel ("Town") hereby authorizes the Town Supervisor to sign a Stipulation providing, effective October 1, 2018, the Town Court Clerk job title shall be placed at Salary Group 9 of Appendix "E" of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town and Local 840, CSEA, AFSCME, AFL-CIO ("CSEA") that expired on December 31, 2017, and was modified and extended by a Memorandum of Agreement between the Town and CSEA with a duration of January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2021.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #5

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ATTENDANCE AT SEMINAR

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes Town Engineer Richard J, Franzetti, P.E. to attend the Water Loss Reduction and Control Workshop offered by the New York City Department of Environmental Protection being held February 26, 2019 in West Harrison, NY; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel authorizes payment of reasonable and necessary expenses incurred in connection therewith upon audit.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #6

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FOR REPAIRS
CARMEL WATER DISTRICTS #1, #8, #10 AND #13**

RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, acting as Commissioners of Carmel Water District #1, #8 , #10 and #13, and upon the recommendation of Town Engineer Richard J. Franzetti, hereby authorizes payments to Bee & Jay Plumbing, Mahopac, NY for filter plant repairs performed on January 29, 2019 in the amount of \$7,910; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Town Comptroller Mary Ann Maxwell is hereby apportion the costs of the repairs authorized herein to the respective water districts benefitted by said repairs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Town Comptroller Mary Ann Maxwell is hereby authorized to make any and all necessary budget revisions to effect the repairs authorized herein.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #7

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET MODIFICATIONS

WHEREAS the Town Comptroller MaryAnn Maxwell has reviewed the proposed Final Budget Modifications for the period ending December 31, 2018 with the Town Board which are detailed and explained on the attached Budget Revisions Schedule 2018/07;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes and ratifies the Final Budget Modifications/Revisions for the period ending December 31, 2018 as shown itemized on schedule 2018/07 which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

**TOWN OF CARMEL
BUDGET REVISIONS DECEMBER 2018 - #2018/07**

BUDGET REVISION NUMBER	ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT TITLE & TRANSFER DESCRIPTION	INCREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS	DECREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS
GENERAL FUND				
1	100.1989.0040	UNCLASSIFIED EXPENSE	1,300.00	
	100.1989.2770	OTHER REVENUE	*	1,300.00
		- PROVIDE FOR PROPERTY CLEANUP FROM ANTICIPATED REVENUE		
2	100.1110.0040	JUSTICE COURT OFFICE EXPENSES	200.00	
	100.1315.0040	COMPROLLER OFFICE EXPENSES	150.00	
	100.1355.0040	ASSESSOR OFFICE EXPENSES	210.00	
	100.3620.0040	CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE EXPENSES	610.00	
	100.1110.0044	JUSTICE COURT RECORDER SERVICES		200.00
	100.1315.0086	RETIREE'S HEALTH INSURANCE		150.00
	100.1355.0044	ASSESSOR TECHNICAL SERVICES		210.00
	100.3620.0041	BUILDING ALARM POSTAGE		610.00
		- TRANSFER FOR OFFICE EXPENSES IN VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS		
3	100.1420.0043	SPECIAL COUNSEL - BOARDS	2,400.00	
	100.1420.0044	LABOR LEGAL SERVICES	4,800.00	
	100.1420.0047	CERTIORARI LEGAL SERVICES	10,000.00	
	100.1420.0041	LITIGATION LEGAL SERVICES		7,200.00
	100.1420.0048	DEFENSE LEGAL SERVICES		10,000.00
		- TRANSFER FOR LEGAL SERVICES		
4	100.1610.0044	CENTRAL SERVICE PAYROLL	400.00	
	100.1620.0042	BUILDING UTILITIES EXPENSE	2,800.00	
	100.1620.0043	BUILDING SECURITY SYSTEM	500.00	
	100.1670.0045	CENTRAL ADVERTISING EXPENSE	400.00	
	100.1610.0040	CENTRAL SERVICE CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES		400.00
	100.1620.0048	BUILDING CLEANING SERVICES		3,300.00
	100.1670.0040	CENTRAL PRINTING EXPENSE		400.00
		- TRANSFER FOR MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES		
5	100.3120.0012	POLICE STAFF OVERTIME	32,000.00	
	100.3120.0018	POLICE NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL	500.00	
	100.3120.0011	POLICE PERSONNEL SERVICES - UNIFORM		32,500.00
		- TRANSFER FOR POLICE OVERTIME AND NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL		
6	100.3120.0020	POLICE UNIFORMS	10,000.00	
	100.3120.0042	POLICE UTILITIES EXPENSE	1,500.00	
	100.3120.0041	POLICE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL		11,500.00
		- TRANSFER FOR POLICE UNIFORMS AND UTILITIES EXPENSES		
7	100.5132.0041	HIGHWAY GARAGE HEATING EXPENSE	6,000.00	
	100.5132.0040	HIGHWAY GARAGE CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE		6,000.00
		- TRANSFER FOR HIGHWAY GARAGE HEATING EXPENSE		
8	100.7110.0020	PARK MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT	5,100.00	
	100.7112.0041	MCDONOUGH SKATE PARK	100.00	
	100.7118.0040	BALDWIN MEADOWS CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE	100.00	
	100.7110.0045	PARK MAINTENANCE CONTRACT		5,100.00
	100.7112.0042	MCDONOUGH FIELDS UTILITIES		100.00
	100.7118.0042	BALDWIN MEADOWS UTILITIES		100.00
		- TRANSFER FOR SANDER FOR DUMP TRUCK MISCELLANEOUS RECREATION EXPENSES		
9	100.7610.0013	PROGRAM FOR THE AGING TEMPORARY STAFF	100.00	
	100.7610.0040	PROGRAM FOR THE AGING CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE		100.00
		- TRANSFER FOR RECREATION TEMPORARY STAFF		
10	100.7450.0040	MUSEUM CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE	500.00	
	100.7510.0040	TOWN HISTORIAN CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE		500.00
		- TRANSFER FOR SERVICES TO REPAIR HEAT AT THE RECORDS CENTER		

**TOWN OF CARMEL
BUDGET REVISIONS DECEMBER 2018 - #2018/07**

BUDGET REVISION NUMBER	ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT TITLE & TRANSFER DESCRIPTION	INCREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS	DECREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS
HIGHWAY FUND				
11	500.5110.0019	GENERAL REPAIR PAID ABSENCES	1,514.00	
	500.5130.0019	PAID COMPENSATED ABSENCES	2,332.00	
	500.5010.9877	FUND BALANCE FOR COMPENSATED ABSENCES	*	3,846.00
		- PROVIDE FOR PAYMENT OF ACCRUED SICK TIME		
12	500.5148.0040	SERVICES FOR OTHER GOVERNMENTS	3,000.00	
	500.5010.2650	SALE OF SCRAP AND MATERIALS	*	3,000.00
		- PROVIDE FOR ANTICIPATED REVENUE FROM SALE OF MATERIALS		
13	500.5110.0020	GENERAL REPAIR ROAD TOOLS	150.00	
	500.5130.0040	MACHINERY REPAIR EXPENSES	7,300.00	
	500.5140.0049	WEEDS AND BRUSH OTHER EXPENDITURES	1,500.00	
	500.5110.0040	GENERAL REPAIR CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE		150.00
	500.5110.0086	RETIREE'S HEALTH INSURANCE		7,300.00
	500.5140.0041	WEEDS AND BRUSH FUEL		1,500.00
		- TRANSFER FOR MISCELLANEOUS HIGHWAY EXPENSES AND SNOW PLOW BLADES		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #2				
14	602.8310.0047	EMERGENCY REPAIRS	40,000.00	
	602.8310.0046	PURCHASE OF WATER		40,000.00
		- TRANSFER FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #4				
15	604.8310.0020	EQUIPMENT	900.00	
	604.8310.0040	CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES		900.00
		- TRANSFER FOR THE PURCHASE OF A PUMP MOTOR		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #5				
16	605.8310.0047	EMERGENCY REPAIRS	2,000.00	
	605.8310.0020	EQUIPMENT		2,000.00
		- TRANSFER FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #8				
17	608.8310.0042	UTILITIES EXPENSE	5,000.00	
	608.8310.0099	REPAIR RESERVE		5,000.00
		- TRANSFER FOR UTILITIES EXPENSE		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #9				
18	609.8310.0042	UTILITIES EXPENSE	300.00	
	609.8310.0040	CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES		300.00
		- TRANSFER FOR UTILITIES EXPENSE		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #10				
19	610.8310.0042	UTILITIES EXPENSE	500.00	
	610.8310.0047	EMERGENCY REPAIRS	16,500.00	
	610.8310.9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	17,000.00
		- PROVIDE FOR UTILITIES AND EMERGENCY REPAIRS		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #14				
20	614.8310.0020	EQUIPMENT	1,500.00	
	614.8310.0047	EMERGENCY REPAIRS	16,000.00	
	614.8310.0099	REPAIR RESERVE		7,000.00
	614.8310.9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	10,500.00
		- PROVIDE AND TRANSFER FOR EQUIPMENT AND EMERGENCY REPAIRS		

**TOWN OF CARMEL
BUDGET REVISIONS DECEMBER 2018 - #2018/07**

BUDGET REVISION NUMBER	ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT TITLE & TRANSFER DESCRIPTION	INCREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS	DECREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS
CARMEL SEWER DISTRICT #2				
21	702.8130.0040	CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES	9,000.00	
	702.8130.0047	SLUDGE REMOVAL		9,000.00
		- TRANSFER FOR CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES		
CARMEL SEWER DISTRICT #4				
22	704.8130.0040	CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES	42,000.00	
	704.8130.0140	MICRO - CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES	15,000.00	
	704.8130.0020	EQUIPMENT		5,000.00
	704.8130.0041	CHEMICALS		3,000.00
	704.8130.0042	UTILITIES EXPENSE		8,000.00
	704.8130.0044	ENGINEERING SERVICES		2,000.00
	704.8130.0047	SLUDGE REMOVAL		3,000.00
	704.8130.0049	SERVICES OTHER DEPTS/GOVTS		4,000.00
	704.8130.0141	MICRO - CHEMICALS		4,000.00
	704.8130.0142	MICRO - UTILITIES		8,000.00
	704.8130.9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	20,000.00
		- PROVIDE AND TRANSFER FOR CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES		
CARMEL SEWER DISTRICT #6				
23	706.8130.0040	CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES	400.00	
	706.8130.0048	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES	100.00	
	706.8130.0041	CHEMICALS		500.00
		- TRANSFER FOR CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES		
CARMEL SEWER DISTRICT #7				
24	707.8130.0042	UTILITIES EXPENSE	800.00	
	707.8130.0040	CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES		800.00
		- TRANSFER FOR UTILITIES EXPENSE		
GENERAL FUND - TRANSFER TO DEBT				
25	100-9901-0099	TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND	700,000.00	
	100-1989-9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	700,000.00
		- PROVIDE FOR TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND FOR FUTURE BAN PAYMENT		
HIGHWAY FUND - TRANSFER TO DEBT				
26	500-9901-0099	TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND	500,000.00	
	500-5010-9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	500,000.00
		- PROVIDE FOR TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND FOR FUTURE BAN PAYMENT		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #2 - TRANSFER TO DEBT				
27	602-9901-0099	TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND	400,000.00	
	602-8310-9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	400,000.00
		- PROVIDE FOR TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND FOR FUTURE BAN PAYMENT		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #5 CAPITAL FUND				
28	965-8310-0099	TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND	5,042.00	
	965-8310-0040	CONTRACTED EXPENDITURES		5,042.00
		- TRANSFER PRIOR YEAR CAPITAL PROJECT BALANCE TO DEBT FUND		
CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #9 CAPITAL FUND				
29	969-8310-0099	TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND	443.00	
	969-8310-0040	CONTRACTED EXPENDITURES		443.00
		- TRANSFER PRIOR YEAR CAPITAL PROJECT BALANCE TO DEBT FUND		

RESOLUTION #8

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENTRY INTO AGREEMENT
PUTNAM COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT**

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, upon the recommendation of Town of Carmel Chief of Police Michael Cazzari, hereby authorizes the entry into an agreement with the Putnam County Sheriff's Department for the services of the Crash Investigation Reconstruction Unit to be utilized by the Town of Carmel Police Department, said agreement to be in general form and content as is on file with the Town of Carmel Police Department; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Town of Carmel Chief of Police Michael Cazzari is hereby authorized to sign said agreement and any memorandum thereof which contains the terms of this authorization.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #9

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
PURCHASE OF VEHICLE COMPUTER
TOWN OF CARMEL POLICE DEPARTMENT**

RESOLVED THAT the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, upon the recommendation of Town of Carmel Chief of Police Michael Cazzari, hereby authorizes the purchase of a Town of Carmel Police Vehicle computer from Island Tech Services, Ronkonkoma, NY, at a cost of \$5,019.25 and in accordance with proposal/contract #PT67052; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds utilized for said purchase shall be those made available from grant received from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Chief of Police Michael Cazzari is hereby authorized to sign any and all documentation necessary to authorize the actions contained herein including with respect to any grant application submissions; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Town Comptroller Mary Ann Maxwell is hereby authorized to make any and all necessary budget transfers or modifications required to fund the cost of this authorization.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #10

**RESOLUTION AWARDING BID FOR PURCHASE OF
POLICE DEPARTMENT UNIFORMS**

WHEREAS the Town Board of the Town of Carmel has previously authorized advertisement for the solicitation of bids for Police Department uniforms for the Town of Carmel Police Department in fiscal year 2019, and

WHEREAS such bids were received and opened on January 10, 2019; and

WHEREAS Chief of Police Michael Cazzari has recommended the awarding of the bid as set forth hereafter,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, upon hereby awards the bids for Police Department uniforms to Olinville Arms, Inc., 3356 White Plains Rd., Bronx, NY the lowest responsible bidder who met specifications, at the bid prices contained within the memorandum of Chief Michael Cazzari to the Town of Carmel Town Board dated January 19, 2019.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #11

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FOR SERVICES RENDERED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 114 TOWN OF CARMEL TOWN CODE

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, pursuant to the request of Michael Carnazza, hereby authorizes payment of \$285.00 to Mike's Blue Wheel Service, Mahopac, NY for property clean-up services performed pursuant to Chapter 114 of Town of Carmel Town Code at the premises known as 39 Highridge Road, Town of Carmel Tax Map No. 76.9-3-31.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #12

**RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING AMENDMENT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL
WATER DISTRICT CAPITAL CHARGES – TAX MAP 75.43-2-21**

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer Richard J. Franzetti P.E. has received a completed application of from all owners of record of certain property located at Senior Avenue, Mahopac NY, also known and designated as Town of Carmel Tax Map No. 75.43-2-21, seeking modification and/or amendment of the Town of Carmel Water District #10 capital charge assessment for the aforesaid property pursuant to Town Code Chapter 151;

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer has certified to the Town of Carmel Assessor Glenn A. Droese, that pursuant to §151-28 of the Town of Carmel Town Board, the subject property is not capable of being serviced by Carmel Water District #10 facilities;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, Acting as Commissioners of Carmel Water District #10, hereby acknowledges the foregoing determinations made by the Town Engineer, and further acknowledges the resulting amendment by the Town Assessor of the assessment roll(s) to reflect the reduction of the Town of Carmel Water District #10 capital charge assessment for Tax Map 75.43.2-21 to zero (0) units, pursuant to Town Code Section §151(D)(1); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the capital unit reduction granted hereunder shall continue subject to the express provisions of Chapter 151 of the Town of Carmel Town Code.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #13

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENCUMBRANCES OF 2018 FUNDS FOR EXPENDITURES IN 2019

WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Town Comptroller's Office that 2018 Government Budget Funds be encumbered or reserved for the 2019 Budget Appropriations, based on recent approved Town Board Resolutions and/or specific projects in progress for various purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel authorizes the Town Comptroller's Office to Encumber or Reserve unexpended 2018 Government Fund monies for expenditures in fiscal year 2019 as follows:

<u>Purpose of Encumbrance</u>	<u>Accounts</u>	<u>Maximum</u>	<u>Explanation and/or Comments</u>
<u>General Fund</u>			
Data Imaging Equipment	100-1680-0021	55,000.00	Data Imaging Equipment.
Contingency Line	100-1990-0040	73,435.00	Software Conversion
Contingency Line	100-1990-0040	100,000.00	Master Plan/Town Code
Police Other Equipment	100-3120-0027	20,000.00	Police RICI/Live-scan Park Special
Equipment	100-7110-0022	44,482.00	Remaining Parks Video Surveillance
Sycamore Field Improvements	100-7111-0040	18,500.00	Renovated Sycamore Field
McDonough Park Cont. Expense	100-7112-0040	12,650.00	Fence Repair from Insurance Claim
McDonough Park Cont. Expense	100-7112-0040	13,350.00	Bathroom upgrades
McDonough Park Improvements	100-7112-0045	18,250.00	Irrigate Fields/Water System
Camarda Park Cont. Expense	100-7117-0040	24,000.00	Basketball Court Recoating
Park Capital Improvements	100-7999-0040	120,849.00	Park Capital Improvements
Total General Fund Encumbrances		<u>\$ 500,516.00</u>	
Highway Fund	500-5130-0041	\$ 250,000.00	Machinery/Equipment Capital Expense
<u>Special Districts</u>			
Mahopac Falls Fire Dept.	301-3410-0045	\$64,322.00	Dry Hydrant Installation Estimate

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

Roll Call Vote:

	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	_____	_____
Jonathan Schneider	_____	_____
John Lupinacci	_____	_____
Suzanne McDonough	_____	_____
Kenneth Schmitt	_____	_____

RESOLUTION #14

**RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF
NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF RECORDS AND DOCKET
TOWN OF CARMEL JUSTICE COURT**

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby acknowledges receipt of notice from Town Justices Joseph J. Spofford, Jr. and Thomas J. Jacobellis that the 2018 records and dockets of said Court have been made available for inspection by the Town Board pursuant to NY Uniform Justice Court Act §2019-a.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___

RESOLUTION #15

RESOLUTION IN OPPOSITION TO ELIMINATION OF AIM FUNDING

WHEREAS, the proposed 2020 New York State Budget proposal by Governor Andrew Cuomo includes a provision that would result in severe cuts and reduction to the New York State revenue sharing program known and designated as Aid and Incentives to Municipalities (AIM) in the approximate amount of \$59 million statewide; and

WHEREAS the Town of Carmel would be denied over \$140,000.00 in such AIM funding should the proposed New York State 2020 Budget be approved in its current form; and

WHEREAS, such a proposal would result in a negative financial impact to the Taxpayers of the Town of Carmel; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Carmel vehemently opposes this budgetary proposal; and

NOW THEREFORE BE RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby interposes its opposition to this proposed budgetary proposal/initiative measure and implores the New York State Senate, Assembly and Governor to reconsider and/or to reject any proposed budget which includes cuts to funding of the Aid and Incentives to Municipalities (AIM) revenue sharing program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to New York State Senator Peter Harckham, Assemblywoman Sandy Galef and Assemblyman Kevin Byrne upon its passage.

Resolution

Offered by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>Roll Call Vote</u>	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Michael Barile	___	___
Jonathan Schneider	___	___
John Lupinacci	___	___
Suzanne McDonough	___	___
Kenneth Schmitt	___	___